sites, a distribution facility and sales representatives) provide a natural hedge for Euro-denominated revenues. Accordingly, a
strengthening of the U.S. Dollar against the Euro will generally have a positive effect on our operating income.

We forecast our net exposure related to sales and expenses denominated in foreign currencies. As of December 31, 2022 and 2021,
we had entered into foreign currency forward contracts, which qualified as cash flow hedges, with aggregate notional amounts of
$87.8 million and $123.0 million, respectively. We also forecast our net exposure in various receivables and payables to fluctuations
in the value of various currencies, and we enter into foreign currency forward contracts to mitigate that exposure. As of
December  31,  2022 and 2021, we had entered into foreign currency forward contracts, which were not designated as hedging
instruments, related to those balance sheet accounts with aggregate notional amounts of $92.4 million and $86.0 million,
respectively.

A sensitivity analysis of changes in the fair value of all currency exchange rate derivative contracts at December 31, 2022 and 2021
indicates that, if the U.S. Dollar strengthened or weakened by 10% against all currencies, it would have the following impact on the
fair value of these contracts (in thousands):

   2022   2021
10% Strengthening $  4,660 $  3,470
10% Weakening $  (4,660) $  (3,470)

Gains or losses on the fair value of derivative contracts would generally be offset by gains and losses on the underlying hedged
transaction or net exposure. These offsetting gains and losses are not reflected above. See Note  9 to our consolidated financial
statements set forth in Item 8 of this report for additional discussion of our foreign currency forward contracts.

Table of Contents

50

Interest Rate Risk

As discussed in Note 8 to our consolidated financial statements set forth in Item 8 of this report, as of December 31, 2022, we had
outstanding borrowings of $198.2 million under the Third Amended Credit Agreement. Accordingly, our earnings and after-tax cash